were a significant part of the disbursement claim.  Something in the order of half the 

costs incurred is, I conclude, reasonable.     

[16] For the above reasons I order the unsuccessful applicant, Ms Glynis Harris, to 

pay the respondent, Fletcher Distribution Limited, the sum of $5,500 (five thousand, 

five hundred dollars) as a contribution toward costs. 

M B Loftus 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority